
 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 1 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Acadia Valley New Water Supply $177,650 
Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Plant Development Study $14,848 
Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Regional Trunk and Gravity Sewer 

Line
$365,280 

Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Gravity/Grit Interceptor Tank $98,454 
Alberta Capital Region Wastewater Plant Functional Design and Upgrade

Plan
$29,685 

Alliance New Water Source $525,000 
Alliance Water Source Study $15,000 
Ardrossan Water and Wastewater Systems 

Upgrading Study
$26,250 

Athabasca Fire Pump Upgrade $33,857 
Athabasca Fire Pump Engine Driver & Control 

Upgrade
$28,195 

Banff Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Upgrade-Phase I

$4,515,940 

Barons Water Supply Line $67,165 
Barrhead Emergency Generator $24,295 
Beaumont Water/Wastewater Study $12,788 
Beaverlodge Raw Water Reservoir Aeration $34,564 
Beaverlodge Sewage Outfall Main Project $343,385 
Beiseker Water Well Exploration $17,324 
Bentley Water Pumphouse Upgrade $29,341 
Bentley Pumphouse Piping and Chlorination $6,066 
Bezanson Upgrade Lift Station $1,029 
Bezanson Sanitary Sewer Collection System 

Study
$4,125 

Blackfalds Sewer Siphon Upgrade $12,498 
Blackie Lift Station Replacement $123,750 
Bon Accord Wastewater Treatment System 

Upgrade
$360,396 

Bonnyville Water Treatment Plant Study $22,213 
Botha Wastewater Treatment Facility Study $2,850 
Bow Island Dissolved Air Flotation (DAF) Pilot 

Study
$5,833 



 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 2 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Boyle Pump Upgrading $17,799 
Burdett New Lift Station Facility $135,000 
Cadogan Potable Water Storage $100,361 
Calmar Sewage Lagoon Back-up Generator $31,929 
Calmar Lagoon Upgrading Feasibility Study $8,898 
Calmar Aeration Lagoon $303,381 
Canmore Grassi District Reservoir $521,400 
Canyon Creek Fire Pump $53,924 
Canyon Creek Canyon Creek, Smith, & Flatbush 

SCADA Master Plan
$4,425 

Capital Region Southwest Water 
Services

SCADA Upgrade $10,243 

Carbon Sanitary Sewer Lift Station 
Replacement

$386,250 

Carseland Water Supply Upgrade $912,150 
Carstairs Pumphouse Expansion $81,822 
Champion New Sewage Lagoon $446,250 
Chauvin Sewage Lift Station Upgrade $35,250 
Cherhill Sewer System Study $1,321 
Chestermere Storage Tank and Force Main to 

Calgary
$508,300 

Clairmont Pumphouse Upgrade Project $352,991 
Cleardale Aeration System $6,644 
Cluny Sewage Lagoon Berm Upgrade 

(South) Drainage Line
$20,136 

Clyde Water Supply Study $9,750 
Clyde Water Treatment Plant Filtration 

Upgrade
$13,500 

Coalhurst Sewage Testing Lab $6,252 
Cochrane Water Reservoir & Feed Main $536,406 
Consort Sewage Lagoon Study $15,001 
Consort Dedicated Water Line $137,895 
Coronation Water Tower Upgrade $109,036 
County of Vermilion River Hamlets Water/Wastewater Study $25,500 



 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 3 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Cremona Water Exploration & Production 
Wells

$262,500 

Dapp Sewage Lagoon Fencing $3,367 
Deadman's Flats Sewage Treatment Upgrade $262,500 
Delia Sewage Lagoon Outfall $38,587 
Devon Water Treatment Plant Upgrade 

(Clarfier)
$295,817 

Dewberry Lift Station Upgrades $19,345 
Dunmore Water Supply Upgrade $1,104,000 
Dunmore Water Supply Booster Pump $13,305 
Eaglesham Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $10,465 
Edgerton Hydrological Assessment on the 

Sewage Treatment
$60,000 

Edson SCADA Upgrade $84,350 
Elk Point Water Treatment Plant Upgrading $134,855 
Entwistle Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $75,353 
Exshaw Exshaw Sewage Treatment Upgrade $187,500 
Falher Wastewater Treatment Facility $75,730 
Falher Water Supply Study Project $7,176 
Ferintosh Sewage Lift Station Upgrade $35,184 
Ferintosh Force Main Upgrade $22,186 
Fort Assiniboine Raw Water Supply Well $7,875 
Fort MacKay Wastewater Stabilization Pond 

Upgrade II
$275,372 

Fort Macleod Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $1,031,873 
Fort McMurray Thickwood/Timberlea Water 

Reservoir Upgrade
$514,500 

Fort Saskatchewan Water Reservoir $956,700 
Gift Lake Raw Water Intake $36,000 
Gift Lake Raw Water Storage Reservoir $631,875 
Glendon Water Treatment Plant Upgrading $109,188 
Glenwood Water Treatment Plant Upgrade and 

New Well
$130,125 

Grande Prairie Elec Service, Instrumentation & 
Controls

$21,521 



 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 4 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Grande Prairie Raw Water Transmission Main $242,550 
Grimshaw Twinning Sewage Outfall Project $108,090 
Grimshaw Sewage Treatment Facility 

Upgrading Project
$21,380 

Grouard Raw Water Aeration $7,542 
Grouard New Water Treatment Plant $1,167,753 
Guy Sewage Lift Station Upgrading 

Project
$7,456 

Guy Treated Water Supply Line $214,425 
Halkirk New Water Well $9,983 
Hardisty Water Supply Upgrading $195,000 
Hardisty Study:  Groundwater Sources $3,458 
Henry Kroeger Regional Water 
Services

Reservoir Improvements $472,073 

High Level By-pass Line in Raw Water Intake $20,066 
High River Water System Upgrade $600,874 
Hilda Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $8,653 
Hinton Hillcrest Fire Pump $13,700 
Innisfail Sewage Treatment Upgrade $79,905 
Innisfree Water Treatment Plant Pump 

Replacement
$2,016 

Irricana Groundwater Exploration and 
WaterWell Development

$208,500 

Irvine Water and Sewer Upgrade $313,806 
Irvine Sewage Lift Station Upgrade $86,250 
Jean Cote Treated Water Supply Line $258,825 
Kinuso Mechanical /Electrical Upgrade $24,592 
Kitscoty New Water Well and Supply Line $94,500 
Leduc Water Pumphouse Upgrading $49,681 
Linden Lagoon Upgrade $1,116,000 
Linden Pumphouse Upgrade $27,750 
Lloydminster River Intake $113,724 
Marwayne Water Filter Upgrade $236,250 
Mayerthorpe Water Supply Upgrade $649,800 
McLennan Upgrade Main Lift Station Pump $6,635 



 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 5 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Millet Reservoir Expansion,New Fire 
Pump,Controls Upgrade

$866,851 

Mirror Water Treatment Pump Upgrades $12,038 
Mirror Sewage Lift Station Pump 

Replacement
$20,070 

Mirror Water Treatment Plant Mixer 
Replacement

$4,337 

Mountain View Regional Water 
Services Commission

Reservoir and Pump Station $941,516 

Nanton Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Upgrading

$1,499,400 

North Cooking Lake Water and Wastewater System 
Study

$26,250 

Okotoks Water Treatment Controls $10,921 
Okotoks Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Expansion Eng.
$17,525 

Okotoks MSRB Modifications & Upgrade $27,339 
Olds Surge Pond and RBC Unit 

Realignment
$465,466 

Peace River Emergency Stand-By Power System $19,263 
Peace River Reservoir and Pumphouse 

Modifications
$76,469 

Peace River Installation of Chlorine Residual 
Analyzers

$20,755 

Peavine Infrastructure Master Plan $16,650 
Penhold Upgrade Water Supply $298,133 
Picture Butte Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $2,321,629 
Plamondon Raw Water Storage Upgrade $142,500 
Plamondon Sewage Lagoon Upgrade $40,500 
Plamondon Fish Habitat Assessment $1,797 
Ponoka Water Exploration $10,354 
Provost Lift Station Upgrade $248,880 
Rocky Mountain House Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $85,108 
Rocky Mountain House Upgrade of Water Treatment Plant - 

Phase II
$37,558 



 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 6 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Rocky Mountain House Dedicated Water Line to Upper 
Reservoir

$207,500 

Rosemary South Water Reservoir Expansion $71,516 
Ross Haven New Well and Old Well Capping $2,634 
Sexsmith Water Supply Line Study $13,096 
Sherwood Park Water System Upgrading $190,500 
Slave Lake Water Treatment Plant 

Improvements
$2,821 

Slave Lake Water Treatment Plant 
Instrumentation Upgrading

$24,168 

Slave Lake Wastewater Treatment Solids 
Grinder

$28,426 

Springbrook Springbrook Hamlet Water System 
Upgrades

$37,742 

St. Isidore Water Treatment Plant Upgrade $12,941 
Standard Raw Water Source Upgrade $217,971 
Stettler Water Treatment Plant 

Improvements
$40,200 

Stettler Upgrading of Sewage Outfall Line $231,840 
Stettler Main Pump Upgrade $22,080 
Stettler Particle Counter and Turbity Meter $16,648 
Strathmore New Wastewater Treatment Plant $2,557,616 
Sylvan Lake Water System Improvements - 

Phase I
$322,006 

Sylvan Lake Lagoon and Lift Station Upgrades $418,730 
Taber Water Plant Improvement $69,562 
Three Hills Upgrade Water Treatment Plant, 

Reservoirs and Pump
$142,038 

Turner Valley Water Supply Project $440,012 
Valhalla Upgrade Lift Station $1,028 
Vauxhall West Raw Water Reservoir Upgrade $289,952 
Vermilion Water Distribution Shop $27,951 
Villeneuve Sewage Lagoon Drainage $13,622 
Vulcan DAF Pre-treatment & Water 

Treatment Plant Upgrades
$693,174 



 W:\IGIS\REPORT\WEB\WWPAPP00.IMRPage 7 of 7

Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership
Projects Approved in Calendar Year

2000 as of December 31, 2000

Location Project
 Description

Total Grant
 Amount

Wabasca-Desmarais Wastewater Treatment and Sewer 
Trunk System

$3,461,454 

Welling New Water Line & Booster Station $423,750 
Westlock Water Plant, Storage,and Pumping 

Upgrade
$432,432 

Wetaskiwin Emergency Filter Bed Replacement $31,761 
Wetaskiwin Reservoir Rehabilitation $69,583 
Whitecourt Raw Water Pump $31,627 
Whitecourt Water Reservoir $562,350 
Whitecourt Water Treatment Plant Upgrade - 

Predesign Report
$11,247 

Woking Raw Water Aeration $3,665 
Woking Upgrade Water Treatment Facility & 

Reservoir
$415,463 

Worsley Aeration System $7,558 
Zama Wastewater Pumping Station 

Upgrading
$87,750 

$43,303,804 Totals

Note:

1)  The above amounts represent the currently proposed grant allocation to each 
municipality under this program for the this calendar year.

2)  Funding is provided as a percentage of eligible approved project costs. For 
communities over 1,000 population (to a max. of 45,000) grant percentages are 
calculated by a formula. The percentage ratio declines as the population increases.

3)  While every effort is made to ensure that this information is correct, the amounts 
shown are for general information only and may or may not coincide with the actual 
grant payment(s) to the municipality. 
 
4)  The grant amounts are subject to verification by the Provincial Auditor General. 


